

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY R. LEWIS
Petitioner

vs.

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**Christopher Albert Aberle
Louisiana Appellate Project
P.O. Box 8583
Mandeville, LA 70470-8583
aberle@appellateproject.org
(985) 871-4084**

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Certiorari	1
Jurisdiction	1
Opinions Below	1
Authority Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reason for Granting the Petition	
The Sixth Amendment requires that a jury verdict be unanimous, and the Fourteenth Amendment imposes that requirement on verdicts rendered in criminal trials in state courts.	3
A. <i>Apodaca</i> can no longer stand in the way of the conclusion that the federal right of a criminal defendant to be found guilty only by unanimous vote of the jury applies equally to criminal defendants in state courts.	3
B. The recent passage of a ballot initiative amending Louisiana's constitution by prospectively eliminating nonunanimous jury verdicts does not render the question moot. Indeed, this Court's intervention is now even more essential.	6
Conclusion	8
Opinion of the Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal	A1
Ruling of the Louisiana Supreme Court denying review	A27

Table of Authorities

<i>Cases</i>	<i>page</i>
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	5
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	2, 3, 5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5, 6
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	4
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972)	3, 4, 7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 08-2215 (La. 3/17/09), 6 So. 3d 738	2, 3, 6
<i>State v. Cheateam</i> , 07-272 (La. App. 5 Cir. 05/27/08), 986 So. 2d 738	8
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 553 So. 2d 815 (La. 1989)	8
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 12-1021 (La. 3/19/13), 112 So. 3d 796	2
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 16-0224 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/29/16), 209 So. 3d 202, <i>writ denied</i> , 17-K-0340 (La. 9/14/18), 251 So. 3d 1087	1
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1980)	7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 84 N.E.3d 11790 (Ind. 2017), <i>cert granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2650 (6/18/18)	5
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 238 (2005)	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	5

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
LA CODE. CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 782 (repealed)	2
LA CONST. art I, § 17(A) (repealed)	2
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13	1

Other Authorities

4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	5
Jeff Adelson, Gordon Russell, and John Simerman, <i>How An Abnormal Louisiana Law Deprives, Discriminates and Drives Incarceration: Tilting the Scales</i> , The Advocate, April 1, 2018, available at http://www.theadvocate.com/new_orleans/news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html	6
Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow's Last Stand, Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> , LSU Press, 2015	7
Angela A. Allen-Bell, <i>These Jury Systems Are Vestiges of White Supremacy</i> , Washington Post, 9/22/2017	7
W. Billings & E. Haas, <i>In Search of Fundamental Law: Louisiana's Constitutions, 1812-1874</i> , The Center for Louisiana Studies (1993).	7
Dennis J. Devine, et al., <i>Jury Decision making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 622 (2001).	7
Amy Howe, <i>Argument Analysis: Court appears ready to rule that Constitution's bar on excessive fines applies to the states</i> , SCOTUSblog (ov. 28, 2018, 2:44 PM), http://www.scotusblog.com/2018/11/argument-analysis-court-appears-ready-to-rule-that-constitutions-bar-on-excessive-fines-applies-to-the-states	5

Other Authorities (cont.)

<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana, 8-9 (1898)</i>	7
Petition for Certiorari, (U.S. Nov. 7, 2018) (18-5924), <i>filed in State v. Ramos, 16-1199 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/2/17), 231 So. 2d 44, writ denied, 17-2133 (La. 6/15/18)</i>	i, 7
Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Overrepresentation of Blacks in Louisiana, https://www.prisonpolicy.org/graphs/2010percent/LA_Blacks_2010.html</i>	7
